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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
 

In the Matter of the Petition of 
 
KAONOULU RANCH to Amend the
Agricultural Land Use District Boundary
into the Urban Land Use District for
Approximately 88 acres at Kaonoulu,
Makawao-Wailuku, Maui, Hawai‘i; Tax 
Map Key Nos. (2) 2-2-02: por. 15 and  
3-9-01:16 
___________________________________

 ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 Docket No. A94-706 
 
DECLARATION OF  
DARREN T. UNEMORI; EXHIBITS  
“A”-“I” 
 

 
DECLARATION OF DARREN T. UNEMORI 

 
I, DARREN T. UNEMORI, hereby declare that: 

1. I am the Vice President of Warren S. Unemori Engineering, Inc. (“WSUE”) and 

am a civil engineer licensed in the State of Hawai‘i since 1993.  

2. This declaration is submitted in reference to the above-captioned case. 

3. Unless otherwise indicated, all statements made herein are based on personal 

knowledge. 

4. I am an individual over eighteen (18) years of age and under no legal or mental 

disability, and I am competent to testify, having personal knowledge of the matters set forth 

herein. 

5. I am a graduate of the University of California at Berkeley, from which I received 

both a Bachelor of Science and a Master of Engineering degree in Civil Engineering.   

6. WSUE has performed engineering and surveying services to assist in the 

development of the property formerly identified as Tax Map Key (“TMK”) Nos. (2) 2-2-002: 

por. 015 and 3-9-001:016, and now identified as TMK Nos. (2) 3-9-001:016, 169, 170-174 
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(“Petition Area”), since prior to the grant of the boundary amendment of the Petition Area in 

1995.   

7. WSUE was previously engaged by Maui Industrial Partners, or Pacific Rim Land, 

Inc. on behalf of Maui Industrial Partners.  Under its contracts with Maui Industrial Partners, 

WSUE invoiced Maui Industrial Partners $408,462 for work completed—100% of which was 

applicable to the original 1994 light industrial subdivision concept plan (“1994 Plan”).  WSUE 

performed the following services for Maui Industrial Partners: 

 Preparation and processing of maps and application to subdivide the 
Petition Area into four developable large lots and associated roadway lots. 
 

 Design and processing of construction permits for major infrastructure 
improvements needed to provide access and utility services to the four 
developable large lots, including: 

 
o Roadway improvements; 
o Potable water system improvements, including a new 1.0 MG 

water storage tank and pipelines; 
o Relocation of the existing 36-inch diameter County water 

transmission main into Kaonoulu Street; 
o Storm drainage improvements; 
o Sanitary sewer improvements; and 
o Electrical system improvements. 

 
 Preparation and processing of preliminary plat and application to 

subdivide two of the four large lots into 56 light industrial lots. 
 

8. The County of Maui granted preliminary approval to the Kaonoulu Ranch (Large 

Lot) Subdivision No. 2, Subdivision File No. 2.2795 (“Large Lot Subdivision”), on October 18, 

2003.  A true and correct copy of the preliminary subdivision approval letter is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A.”   

9. The County subsequently granted final approval for the Large Lot Subdivision, as 

well as for the Kaonoulu Ranch – Water Tank Subdivision, Subdivision File No. 2.2995, on 
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August 14, 2009, subject to the payment of a subdivision bond.  A true and correct copy of the 

final subdivision approval letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”   

10. The Large Lot Subdivision application created four development large lots as 

shown on the County-approved final subdivision plat and the County-approved construction 

plans.  A true and correct copy of the County-approved final subdivision plat for the Large Lot 

Subdivision is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and a true and correct copy of the County-

approved construction plans for the Large Lot Subdivision is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”     

11. The final subdivision approval letter for the Large Lot Subdivision set forth a 

deadline to complete the required subdivision improvements.  The County has granted Piilani an 

extension of the deadline to August 25, 2019.  A true and correct copy of the County’s extension 

of the deadline to complete the subdivision construction improvements is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “E.”   

12. On October 16, 2006, the County granted preliminary approval to the Kaonoulu 

Light Industrial subdivision, Subdivision File No. 3.2175 (“LI Subdivision”).  A true and correct 

copy of the preliminary subdivision approval letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “F.”        

13. The LI Subdivision application subdivided Lots 2B and 2C of the Large Lot 

Subdivision into 56 lots as shown in the preliminary subdivision plat.  A true and correct copy of 

the preliminary subdivision plat is attached hereto as Exhibit “G.” 

14. The Large Lot Subdivision and LI Subdivision are each compatible with the 1994 

Plan.  A true and correct copy of the 1994 Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit “H.” 

15. Pursuant to the preliminary subdivision approval letter, the final plat and 

construction plans for the LI Subdivision were required to be submitted within one year from the 

date of preliminary approval unless an extension of time was granted.  The landowner has 
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requested annual time extensions and the new deadline for the filing of the final plat is October 

17, 2019.  A true and correct copy of the County letter granting the current time extension is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “I.” 

16. Piilani Promenade South, LLC and Piilani Promenade North, LLC (collectively 

“Piilani”) engaged WSUE from 2010 to 2011 to provide civil engineering and land surveying 

services related to the development of the Large Lot Subdivision (“Large Lot Services”), 

including assistance in permitting, preparing construction documents, and construction support, 

as well as for the development of Maui Electric Company’s new electrical substation facility, 

and the design of a permanent pumping stations for the irrigation well located within the Petition 

Area.   

17. To date, WSUE has invoiced Piilani $302,161 for its Large Lot Services.   

18. Based on my experience as an engineer and my knowledge of the 1994 Plan and 

services performed, I estimate that approximately 22%, or $65,295, of the Large Lot Services 

constitutes work that is applicable to the 1994 Plan.  The applicable work includes the 

subdivision of the electrical substation facility site, design of the permanent pumping station, and 

studies of development lot grading alternatives.         

19. In 2013, Sarofim Realty Advisors, on behalf of Piilani, engaged WSUE to prepare 

a Preliminary Engineering Report for inclusion in the Environmental Impact Statement for the 

Piilani Parcels (the “PER Services”).   

20. To date, WSUE has invoiced Sarofim Realty Advisors $85,470 for the PER 

Services.  Based upon my experience and knowledge of the project, I estimate that 

approximately 23%, or $19,334, of the PER Services are applicable to the 1994 Plan.  The 

applicable work includes research into the existing infrastructure and an evaluation of the new 
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October 18. 2003

Mr Wanen S. Unemori, President
WARREN S. UNEMORI ENGINEERING. INC.
2145 Wd Skeet. Suie 433
Wailuku, Hawaii 95793

SUBJECT: KADNOULU RANCH (LARGE LOT) SUBOIVSI0N NO.2
TMIC (2) 2.2.002:PORTION OF 015

(2) 3.9-DO1:PORTION OF 016
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2279S

Dear Mr. Unemori:

Preinilnary approval was granted to the subject subdMsior on October 18. 2001 Fins!
apnvaI st-al 5ertktcentupo ccm 4&cev,ith the Th4ov&ig cocdiors:

1. Requkements/commants from Maui Electric Company:

a. Electricity is avEhable from nearby existing facilities (overhead andlor
underground).

Requires lIne extension (overhead andlor underground) within existing
County or State road rightf4iiay.

Reures line extension (varhea an/rtjnderg,Thjr.d) wThn ,fraIe
‘Dad Qr popaty.

d. Requi’es easerrents) from ojoer/su jderk€ve!cer wthr
br new or existin MECO facilities.

Comments:

— Od tVS ID fl

Easements are required. To process easements, applicant must
submft a senice request to Maui Electric Company. P[ease contact
our Engineedng Clerk at 871-2390.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Alan Miyazaki at 871-2390.



Mr. Warren S. Unenori, President
SUBJECT: KADNOULU RANCH (LARGE LOT) SUBDIVISION NO. 2

SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2,2195
October18 2003
Page 2 of 7

2. Ccrp[y with r VemetsJtomjnenls from tie State of Hawaii. Deparirner: of
Land and Nslura Resources. Histoic Preservat.i Dcn (SHP). We are

F’ oirra,ty waiting for p rinary subdMson review cccn,nents from SH’D For
nrth bformatbn, please cciuact Ms. Caeieen Daorier at (803) 692-8023.

3. Comply wthre1uiementslco,’rrnerts from the State of Hawakl, CepamTlent of
Transporton. Highways Division (SDOT).

a. Submit drathsge reDot Appears to be dfrertg rtnoff to KuIanihak
Gulch.

b. Submit oristnjctioc plans for re4ew and apptval.

If you hare any cuesticr.s, please cn’itad Pai Chix,g at 8T3-3S35.

4. Requirements/comments from the Department of Public Works and
Envirnrlrnental M,nagment, EngineerIng Division:

Submit drainage report.

ft you have any questions, please Contact Lloyd Lee at 270-1745.

5. Requirenentslcomments from the Department of Public Works and
Environmental Management. Wastewater Reclarnalion Division:

a. Although wastewater system pacity is currently available as of
September 11. 2003. the developer should be informed that wastewater
system capacity cannot be ensured until the issuance of the building
PC ml it.

b. Provide discussion and caFculations (sewer impact study) to substantiate
that the existing wastewater system is adequate to serve this projeci.

Wastewatr contribution calcuistEons are required before building permit is
issued.

d. 9eveoper shaiF psy assessment (ees for tseatrnent plant eYparslcn cosZs
in accvcdancs witi odinar.ce sethng foith sust tees.

e. Developer is required to .jnc any racssay 3t-ste imp,venerts to
collec,zn system and warswater pump sisticrs.



Mr. Warren S. Unemori. President
SUBJECT: KAONOULU RANCH (LARGE Lot SUSCIIVISION NO.2

SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2795
Odcber B. 2003
Page 3 o 7

PIar.s shcd s-ew the instaflation of a sngle seivce aEer and avancec
riser to each lo

nccate en the pans the ownership of each easerrent (in favor of whict
party). NOTE: Co.’ntywlll not accept sewer easements that tnverse
private property.

Ii you have any cuesons. piease ca,tact Scar Rolins at 270-7417.

6, Requissmentsicomnments from the Depaftment ofwater Supply:

a. Provide re protection n accordan with the standards.

b. Provide water service to each lot in accordance with the standards.

c. The subdivider shall deliverlo Ihe department perpetual easements
required for the water system improvements. -

d. The subdivider shall conveyto the department fee snple title to aV sites
on which lanks or pumps are constructed.

e. Water system development foes will be charged upon application for
water mete..

Provdewaterscu-c€ arv storaçe.

c. The applicant sbou5d be adsed thstthe de,artn,er’ts processir o’ths
subMsEon does r$ 1 any way tnplflat water sace for the
subdiv’sior wi be avai:thla ADp.tvaI ct water seMce to each lot wiE be
subject to rjles and regulations of the department at te lime wata
service is applied for

Ii’ you rave ary qLesrols. pieae conact the Depatsnem of Water Supply at
270-7835

Comy wth st rcorments from L,e Deparinent of Plannng. We are

.

., cunently waiting for preliminary subdivision review comments from the
\v’ Department cf Planning. Forfuriher information. please contact Mr. Francis

Cero at 270-7253.



Mr Warren S. Urtncr, Presidocit
SUBJECT: KAONOUUI RNCK (LARGE LOT) SUBDIVISION NO.2

SU6DMSION FILE NO. 22795
October18, 2003
Page 4 of 7

8. RequirementsIcomments from the Department of Fire and Public Safety;

At this time, the Fire Prevention Bureau would request that a water supply
forfrre protection shall be provided prior to the Iotion and ccnstfliction
of b4Jild1gs. Service roads to proposed properties shI rave a clear
wttti o20 feet, at turns and rsjired turTtarounds shal have &‘ aflsiae
turning radius of 40.5 feet.

f >vi have sriv questicns. please contac a Scc ErgF’sn at 270-7122-

9. In accordance with Section 18.12.030(E)(13.a.) ofthe Maui Countycode MCC),
submit a letter from all governmental agej,cies with an easement, lease or
license affecting the land subdivided consenting to the preparation and recording
of the final plat.

10. In accordancewith Section 1812.040(C) MCC, submit a taxclearance certl6cate
(sued by DeparUriert of Finance. e& Prtpeity Tax Division) to flaw witten
proof tiat l taxas aid assessments on the fract are pd to data. Pr
Application torTax Ciearance form is enclosed for your use. NOTE: The tax

ckarane ceatte sba he val!d at the ttne of &.i subdMson aspiova].

t In accordance with Section 18.20.030 (Pavement of streets), improve the
proposed subdivision road and access easement to the provisions of tht,
subdivision ordinance for roadways within the urban district.

12- Provide additional information on which lots Access and Utility Easement 3 is
Intended to serve. The easement shall be improved to the provisions of the
subdivision ordinance based on the number ol lots being servecf

13 esign arid consttct the drainage facities zo the reqjirernents of the
DeEartmert of Pub& Worts and Envfronmenta Management. A detailed fina;
drainage report aria se speci5c e,o&on ccrfrc an shall be sijbritted with tue
conr’jctsq p!ans ib, review anc açrovaL The drairae report sha injuce.
but no be limited to hydrologic armd hydraulic calculations, arid the schemes for
disposal of runoff waters. The site specific erosion control plan shall show the
location and detaib of structural and non-stnjctural best management measures.
The drairia9eand erosion control plans shall provide verification that the grading
and all runoffwater generated by the project will not have an adverse effect on
the adjacent and downstresrri properties.



Mr. Warren S. Unerriori, President
SUBJECT: KAONOLJLIJ RANCH (LARGE LOT) SUBDIVISION NO.2

SUBDIVISION flLE NO. 22795
October 18. 2003
Page 5 of 7

14. Submit a sight distance” report to determine required sigt’t distance and
available sight distance at existing and proposed street intersections. If you
have any questions, please contact the Engineedng Division at 270fl45.

15. Pmvide verifihon £hat adequate driveway sight distance has been provided for
each ci Access shal be resthcleii along he portion of any lot where anecuate
s.9ht thstance t no aaNe. P you h6ve al’y qisestns. please cnta& the
Engineenr,g Dfrvon at 270-7745.

IS. Obtain street name appovaJ ftc the Co.-mnission On Naming Sseets, Parks
an Facities, and shag snet names on the onsructior, plans an: ñaI pat

7 ri accordance vim Seon 12.24A070(D) MCC, submft see tree plantng and
irTga,n plans and a competed Klaui Coun Nbxist Ccmrnree Par,s Reew
Fcrm lbr revew and tprovaI.

18. The Owners AckriowlecigmenUAothothation 10 $ubdcvde only authorizes your
office to obtah preliminary aDpcoval. Provide ajthorizatiori to cbtai fir-al
suMsior approval.

19- Add Je foUowir,g note on the 1al plat and corisU1Jcon pla’i:

Pursuanttc Maui Countj Code Secor 3.44.015(0). the Cou,lycf Maui s
not responsi!zlo for any park. roadway. easenit (inck.ding out not limi”.e
to drar’age. sewer. ass. recaktted water. or avigaon easement). or
arty other inte in a or,ertv shown on e’is map or sr,awi Or these
plans, unless the Maoi Ocu-ity Counc has aocepte its decation Sy a
resola5or apprcved by a rr.ajor of Councils niensers at a regi4ar a”
special meeting of the Maui County Council.

20. Submit len (10) sets ofthe construction plans and three (3) seEs of a drainage
and soil arosion control report or drainage verification, whichever is applicable,
for review and approval by the applicable agencies. In accordance with Section
18.24.010(D) MOC a construction plan review fee ($60/Fol) shalr be paid upon
submission ofthe construction plans.

When the constwcon pTans are approved, post conshuctin reluirernents wil]
be noted on the ccrrstuctlon plan approval Jotter. The post construction
requirements wifl need to be completed prior to final subdivision approval.



S. Urwrnori. President
KAOtJOULU RAIICH (ARGE LOT) SUSCJfVISIQJ NO.2
SUBDIVISION ALE NO. 2.279S

Ci ztooer 13, 2003
Page 6 of 7

21. Sjbrnfttee (is) prfrttsofhetbal plafl accudancawiti OtaDrer 82 (Fira
Plat) MCC. The final pta! shall inudc all revisions addressing the comments
noted on the enclosed preliminary pIat The final plats shall be folded into 8 >
11’ sized sheets.

22. Submit a digital copy (either on 3W floppy disk or compact disc) of the friar p1st.
The digital map shall either be in Arcview GIS file format or be an AutoCAD
drav4ng with N4083 State Plane Meters, Zone 2 coordinates, and shafl include
only the lot line drawing.

Within one (1) year from the date of preliminary approval of the subdivision, the final
lat must be filed arid the ccnstruction plans must be submitted, un’ess an extension of
1mg is gartted.

Be forewarned that rtquests forthne extensions must be made in writ ng and
received by our department in accordance with the following requirements A
time extension request for the ftlin9 of the final plat must be made at least fifteen
days prior to the filing deadline. A tine eflensio. request for the submittal of the
consbtction plans must be made prior to tile sobmil deadline. Therefore, a
tine extension request for the filing ofihe final plat must be m.de no later than
October 2 2004. and a tim, extension request for the submittal of the
construction plans must be made no later than October18. 2004. If no
construction plans will be required for the subdivision, our department must be
notified in writing prior to the submittal dndline. A good cause reason for any
time extension shall be stated In the request Time extension requests which are
not in compliance will all of these mcuirements, will result in the subdivision
being deemed null and void.

(you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Ms. Lesli Otani of our
Development Sarvces Adrninisraion at 270-7252.

CDLO4R-AC-AR4J
Dfrectcr of Rubc Works
And Environmental Management

Mr. Warren
SUBJECT:



Mr. Warren S. Unemor[. President
SUBJECT: KAONOULU RANCH (LARGE LOT) SUBDIVISION NO. 2

SUBDIVISION FILE NO- 2.2795
October 18.2003
Page 7 of 7

PreCninaw Pial
Apoan For ax C!ea,ance

__‘ tcsaact-I

C: Dept. of tinalte, Real PnpertyThx Div. unrr3 preli’rinary pat cniy)
Je of Finance. Tax Map Div. (unmarked preriinary aI ofly)
Engineanng Division w/prelruinay plat
Wastewaler Rectarnaon Yvison
Dept of Water Su!y. S) 03-OSO
De,t of Pie and uic Safety
Deot of Panrng
Dent cf Parks and Recreaton
DOT. Highways OMsion
Stata Dept of HealTh.
Maui Eleciric Company



i CHARMAINE TAVARES 
Mayor 

MILTON M. ARAKAWA, A.I.C.P. 
Director 

MICHAEL M. MIYAMOTO 
Deputy Director 

COUNTY OF MAUI 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
250 SOUTH HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 

August 14, 2009 

Mr. Darren Okimoto, P.E. 
WARREN S. UNEMORI ENGINEERING, INC. 
2145 Wells Street, Suite 403 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

RALPH M. NAGAMINE, L.S., P.E. 
Development Services Administration 

CARY YAMASHITA, P.E. 
Engineering Division 

SUBJECT: KAONOULU RANCH (LARGE-LOT) SUBDIVISION NO. 2 
TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2795 

KAONOULU RANCH-WATER TANK SUBDIVISION 
TMK: (2) 2-2-002:015 
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2995 

Dear Mr. Okimoto: 

BRIAN HASHIRO, P.E. 
Highways Division 

Final approval for the subject subdivisions have been granted on August 14, 2009, 
based upon an "Agreement For Subdivision Approval" and "Subdivision Bond" in the 
following amounts totaling $22,058,826.00: 

Bond No. SU1102685 (Sitework Improvements) $1,256,710.00 
Bond No. SU1102686 (East Kaonoulu Street Improvements) 2,299,046.00 
Bond No. SU1102687 (Piilani Highway Widening Improvements) 1,411,106.00 
Bond No. SU1102688 (Access Road and Swales) 1,771,330.00 
Bond No. SU1102689 (Sewer System/Revisions) 712,592.00 
Bond No. SU1102690 (Storm Drainage System/Revisions) 2,895,052.00 
Bond No. SU1102691 (Onsite Water System) 834,700.00 
Bond No. SU1102692 (12" Offsite Water/1MG Water Tank) 4,802,784.00 
Bond No. SU1102693 (36" Water Main/Water/Misc. Revisions) 2,444,940.00 
Bond No. SU1102694 (Electrical) 885,566.00 
Bond No. SU1102695 (Traffic Signal Improvements) 643,000.00 
Bond No. SU1102696 (Landscape/Irrigation) 1,202 ,000.00 
Bond No. SU1102697 (CRM Walls) $ 900,000.00 

The approved final plats and copies of the "Agreement For Subdivision Approval" and 
"Subdivision Bond" are enclosed for your records. 



Mr. Darren Okimoto, P.E. 
SUBJECT: KAONOULU RANCH (LARGE-LOT) SUBDIVISION NO. 2 

SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2795 
KAONOULU RANCH-WATER TANK SUBDIVISION 
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2995 

August 14, 2009 
Page 2 of 2 

The "Agreement For Subdivision Approval" and "Subdivision Bond" stipulates that the 
Subdivider shall complete the required subdivision improvements on or before July 17, 
2010. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lesli Otani of our 
Development Services Administration at 270-7252. 

Sincerely, 

MILTON M. ARAKAWA, A.I.C.P. 
Director of Public Works 

Enclosures: Final Plats 
Agreement For Subdivision Approval 
Subdivision Bond (Bond Nos. SU1102685 thru SU1102697) 

eri SADSA\Subd\Reg2\2#2795_2995-1.fin 

c: Dept. of Finance, Accounts Division w/final plats, agreement, & bonds 
Dept. of Finance, Real Property Tax Division w/final plats 
Dept. of Finance, Tax Map Division w/final plats 
Building Permit Section w/final plats 
Engineering Division w/final plats 
Dept. of Environmental Management, WWRD w/final plats 
Dept. of Planning w/final plats 
Dept. of Water Supply, SD 03-90 & 06-106 w/final plats 
Police Dept. w/final plats 
Dept. of Parks and Recreation w/final plats 
State Department of Health w/final plats 
DOT, Highways Division w/final plats 
Maui Electric Co. w/final plats 
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